©  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2015
August, 2015 − Rev. 0
1 Publication Order Number:
EVBUM2307/D
NCL30082SMRTGEVB
NCL30082 8�W Smart LED
Driver Evaluation Board
User's Manual

UL94V0 to be marked on the solder side in
silkscreen with date, manufactures approved logo,
and type designation.
17. Warp and twist of the PCB shall not exceed
0.0075″ per in.
18. 100% electrical verification required.
19. Surface finish: electroless nickel immersion gold
(ENIG).
20. RoHS 2002/95/EC compliance required.
NCL30082SMRTGEVB
11
SEPIC INDUCTOR SPECIFICATION
Figure 11. SEPIC Inductor Specification
NCL30082SMRTGEVB
12
ECA PICTURES
Figure 12. Top View
Figure 13. Bottom View
NCL30082SMRTGEVB
13
TEST PROCEDURE
Equipment Needed
• AC Source – 90 to 135 V ac 50/60 Hz minimum 500 W
capability
• AC Wattmeter – 300�W minimum, true RMS input
voltage, current, power factor, and THD 0.2% accuracy
or better
• DC Voltmeter – 300 V dc minimum 0.1% accuracy or
better
• DC Ammeter – 1 A dc minimum 0.1% accuracy or
better
• LED Load – 75 V @ 0.1 A. A constant voltage
electronic load is an acceptable substitute for the LEDs
as long as it is stable
Test Connections
1. Connect the LED load to the red(+) and black(−)
leads through the ammeter shown in Figure 14.
Caution: Observe the correct polarity or the load
may be damaged.
2. Connect the AC power to the input of the AC
wattmeter shown in Figure 14. Connect the white
leads to the output of the AC wattmeter.
3. Connect the DC voltmeter as shown in Figure 14.
Functional Test Procedure
1. Set the LED Load for 75 V output.
2. Set the input power to 120 V 60 Hz.
Caution: Do not touch the ECA once it is
energized because there are hazardous voltages
present.
Figure 14. Test Set Up
AC Power
Source
AC
Wattmeter UUT
DC Ammeter
LED
Test LoadDC Voltmeter
NOTE: Unless otherwise specified, all voltage measurements are taken at the terminals of the UUT.
Line and Load Regulation
Table 2. 120 V/MAX LOAD
LED Output
Output Current
100 mA � 3 mA Output Power Power Factor
75 V 3.3 V Load = 0
75 V 3.3 V Load = 20 mA
Output Voltage
Aux Voltage Min Measured Max